# CH \$40.00 12199

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM315772

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                    | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type     |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------|
| National Bank of Canada |          | 08/25/2014     | COMPANY: CANADA |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | W.J. Dennis & Company |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1111 Davis Road       |  |
| City:           | Elgin                 |  |
| State/Country:  | ILLINOIS              |  |
| Postal Code:    | 60123                 |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark  |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 1219971 | CAULKSAV'R |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 7147546611

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 714.754.6600

**Email:** trademarks@bakerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mark Krietzman
Address Line 1: 600 Anton Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 900

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 16904- 10105     |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Mark Krietzman   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Mark Krietzman/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 09/02/2014       |

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Discharge RCR#page1.tif source=Discharge RCR#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005355 FRAME: 0267

900300010

# NOTICE OF RELEASE, RELINQUISHMENT & DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS W.J. Dennis & Company, having its principal place of business located at 1111 Davis Road, Elgin, Illinois, 60123, United States of America ("W.J. Dennis"), through a predecessor in title, namely, RCR Acquisition Corp. B/K/A W.J. Dennis & Company, had entered into a Security Agreement dated April 4, 1996 (the "Security Agreement") with National Bank of Canada ("Creditor"), whereby W.J. Dennis granted to Creditor a secured interest in certain property, including United States trademark registration number 1,219,971 for CAULKSAV'R (the "Trademark"), in consideration of the provision of certain credit facilities to W.J. Dennis;

AND WHEREAS on or around May 3, 1996, the Security Agreement was registered against the Trademark at the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

AND WHEREAS Creditor has agreed to release W.J. Dennis from the Security Agreement and all underlying and related security interest obligations and to discharge the Security Agreement granted by W.J. Dennis for such obligations including with respect to the Trademark.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Creditor, Creditor agrees as follows:

- Creditor hereby relinquishes, releases and terminates all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark.
- Creditor hereby directs the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record the
  present Notice of Release, Relinquishment & Discharge of Security Interest (the
  "Release") against the Trademark and in such places as it deems necessary or
  advisable to give effect hereto.
- The present Release is executed in accordance with and is subject to, governed by and interpreted in accordance with the applicable Canadian laws.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

#11127456

TRADEMARK REEL: 005355 FRAME: 0268 EXECUTED at Notice | Notice |

Witness

Name:

MARTIN RENK

NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA.

By: <u>ALPAANORE Simonfa</u>

ALEXANDRE SIMONEAU
Sacreur Sales
Sacreur Sales
Transit